
 

 

260 S. Garber Drive • Tipp City • Ohio • 45371 

937 667-6305 • 937-667-2231 (Fax) 

 www.tippcityohio.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF TIPP CITY 

2013 through 2015 Mowing of Public Properties 

 

 

Neighborhood Parks 
 

 

Request for Quotes 

 

 

 

 
Quotes to be received by 

10:00 am Wednesday, March 27, 2013  

 

 

 

 
City of Tipp City 

260 S. Garber Drive 

Tipp City, Ohio  45371 

(937) 667-6305 
 

 

 



 
REQUEST FOR QUOTES 

 

 

Separate Quotes for the City of Tipp City 2013 through 2015 Mowing of Public Properties 

Programs: 

1) Neighborhood Parks, and 

2) Roadside Ditches 

will be received by the Service Director at the Tipp City Government Center, 260 S. Garber Dr., 

Tipp City, Ohio 45371 until 10:00 am on Wednesday, March 27, 2013. 

 

Both of these quotes will consist of furnishing all labor, material, tools and equipment needed 

to collect litter, mow, and trim certain City owned properties according to specifications on file 

and available from the City of Tipp City at no cost to the bidder. Said quotes shall be in writing 

on the proposal forms furnished by the City of Tipp City. 

 

All proposals shall include a copy of the bidder’s Workers Compensation Certificate and 

Certificate of Liability Insurance. 

 

The City of Tipp City reserves the right to reject any or all quotes, to waive any irregularities in 

the quotes, and to accept any quote which is deemed by the City to be in their best interest. 

 

Both bid packages may be picked up at the Tipp City Government Offices, Office of the Service 

Director, 260 South Garber Drive, Tipp City, Ohio 45371. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SPECIFICATIONS 

 

 

The City of Tipp City, Ohio is interested in contracting for general turf maintenance for a 

three year period on specific neighborhood parks as indicated on the attached list.  

Maintenance activities include litter collection and disposal and grass mowing [no hand 

trimming is to be performed under the contract for this work]. 

 

The attached list of public properties will be awarded to the lowest and best qualified 

bidder for maintenance during the period between April 15, 2013 and October 31, 2015.  Bids 

must be received by 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, March 27, 2013.  Quotes must be submitted on 

the proposal form furnished by the City of Tipp City in a sealed envelope plainly marked 

"Request for Proposal-Mowing of Neighborhood Parks" and addressed to the Service Director, 

City of Tipp City, 260 South Garber Drive, Tipp City, Ohio, 45371. 

 

The City of Tipp City will award the contract to the lowest and/or best bidder in their 

opinion, but reserves the right to reject any or all quotes, to increase or decrease the bid 

quantities and to waive any irregularities in the bids should the same be to the advantage of 

the City.  Satisfactory completion of previous work for the City of Tipp City will be considered as 

part of the evaluation for determination of lowest and best bidder. The bid will be awarded to a 

single contractor for the entire three year period. It will not be divided between contractors by 

individual parcel or separately by year, but will be awarded in its entirety to one contractor for 

the 3 year contract period. 

 

This proposal shall cover labor, equipment and all necessary supplies for performing the 

tasks listed under the Specifications.  The City shall not provide any equipment or supplies and 

shall not be responsible for any damages to the equipment provided by the contractor or to any 

property or person during the performance of the contract. 

 

In any controversy arising between the parties to this contract, regarding an 

interpretation of these specifications and the method of application, the decision of the City of 

Tipp City shall be final. 

 

Litter Collection:  Litter shall be picked up prior to each mowing.  This shall include the 

pickup and proper disposal of all material in the area covered by the contract. 

 

Grass Cutting:  Grass shall be cut once per week, unless otherwise ordered by the Park 

Maintenance Supervisor. Mowing activities shall be restricted to between the hours of 7:00 AM 

and 9:00 PM. In the event of any accident, injury and/or property damage, the Park 

Maintenance Supervisor shall be notified immediately of such an occurrence but in no event no 

later than twelve (12) hours after the occurrence. 
  
 
 



INSURANCE 
 

The Contractor on this work will be required to take out and maintain during the life of 
this Contract, the insurance listed below, and approval of the insurance by the City shall not 
relieve or decrease the liability of the Contractor thereunder. The Contractor shall save 
harmless the City from all claims of the general public, or any employee of the Contractor 
resulting from damages incurred during the course of this work. 

 
A. (Comprehensive) Automobile Liability covering: 

1. Bodily injury in an amount not less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($500,000.00) for each person and One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) 

for each occurrence, and 

2. Property damage in an amount not less than One Million Dollars 

($1,000,000.00) for each occurrence. 

 

 B. (Comprehensive) General Liability covering: 

  1. Bodily injury in an amount not less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($500,000.00) for each occurrence and One Million Dollars 

($1,000,000.00) aggregate, and 

2. Property damage in an amount not less than Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($500,000.00) for each occurrence and One Million Dollars 

($1,000,000.00) aggregate. 

 

The contractor shall provide the City with a certificate of such insurance prior to performance 

of any work under the contract. The policy shall be written on an “occurrence” basis. 
 

 Payment for this item shall be included in the prices bid for the various items of work. 
  
The City of Tipp City will work with the Contractor to acquire this liability insurance.  

Each of the aforesaid policies shall include naming the City of Tipp City, all officers, agents, 
employees and volunteers thereof as additional insured and will provide that such policy will 
not be canceled until the City shall have been given at least fifteen (15) days written 
advanced notice of the proposed cancellation. 
 

SAFETY SPECIFICATIONS 
 

All mowing equipment using City streets shall be operated in a manner consistent with 
law and safety standards.  Any violation of safety standards may be deemed cause for 
termination of the contract. 
 
 BILLING PROCESS 
 

Bidders who are awarded a contract with the City of Tipp City must specify on the 
invoice or bill the date the work was performed, the parcel number, cost per area and overall 
cost.  Invoices or bills for payment must be turned in at the end of each month for work 
completed during that month. 



Upon submission of a bill or invoice by the contractor to the City, the area maintained 
will be examined and if in compliance with specifications, a check will be mailed within twenty 
(20) working days of receipt of invoice.  Should work under the contract result in necessity of 
replacing vegetation, such as sod, shrubs, flowers or other plant material in the contract area 
due to the negligence of the contractor, the contractor shall be responsible for replacing or 
paying the amount required by the City for damages or payment will be deducted from monies 
due the contractor. 
 
 Should the contractor fail to collect litter in the area prior to mowing, an amount of 10% 
will be deducted from monies due the contractor for the mowing of the parcel in question.   
 

If the contractor cannot perform his duties due to illness, vacation or other reason, it is 
the contractor's responsibility to find another person to perform the work as indicated in the 
contractor's bid and to notify the Park Maintenance Supervisor. 
 

Contractors who hire employees to perform any or all portions of this contract shall pay 
such employees in accordance with all the laws of the State of Ohio and shall provide 
Workmen's Compensation and other necessary benefits to comply with the laws of the State of 
Ohio. 
 
 EQUIPMENT 
 

Contractor shall include on the bid sheet a list of the mowing equipment which he will 
be using to complete those items bid. 
 
 ATTACHMENTS 
 
          The bidder shall submit the attached Experience Statement and Non-Collusion Affidavit 
along with his quote.  The attached Certificate of Registration for Work in Public Right-of-Way 
(no cost) and Tax Affidavit shall be submitted by the successful bidder prior to signing of the 
contract for this work. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CITY OF TIPP CITY 

QUOTES FOR MOWING OF PUBLIC PROPERTIES IN NEIGHBORHOOD PARKS 

 

The signer of this proposal as bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the 

site(s) of the work and agrees to abide by the attached bid information and specifications.  If 

this proposal is accepted, the bidder agrees to enter into a contract with the City of Tipp City, 

Ohio for the parcel number(s) listed below, during the time period between April 1, 2013 

through November 30, 2015.  The signer understands that the City reserves the right to 

accept or reject any and all quotes, to waive any irregularities in the quotes, and to accept 

any quote which is deemed by the City to be in their best interest. 
 

 

  Price 30 Total  

Parcel No. & Location  Acres Per Mowing = Mowings = Item 

  

“A” FOR 2013     

1 Government Center  1.8  30  

5 Railroad Depot  0.3  30  

6 Hyattsville Park 0.1  30  

7 Tweed Woods Park 0.6  30  

8 Woodlawn Park   4.1  30  

8A Water Dept. Garage  1.8  30  

10 Windmere Park  4.8  30  

11 & 9 Hampton Woods & Spring 

Hill 

3.0  30  

13 Sycamore Woods 1.5  30  

14 Canal Lock Park  1.3  30  

17 Rosewood Creek Park 5.5  30  

                                                Sub-Total Bid for 2013 Mowing of Neighborhood Parks [“A”] 

“B” FOR 2014     

1 Government Center  1.8  30  

5 Railroad Depot  0.3  30  

6 Hyattsville Park 0.1  30  

7 Tweed Woods Park 0.6  30  

8 Woodlawn Park   4.1  30  

8A Water Dept. Garage  1.8  30  

10 Windmere Park  4.8  30  

11 & 9 Hampton Woods & Spring 

Hill 

3.0  30  

13 Sycamore Woods 1.5  30  

14 Canal Lock Park  1.3  30  

17 Rosewood Creek Park 5.5  30  

                                                Sub-Total Bid for 2014 Mowing of Neighborhood Parks [“B”] 

 



  Price 30 Total  
Parcel No. & Location  Acres Per Mowing = Mowings = Item 
 

“C” FOR 2015     

1 Government Center  1.8  30  

5 Railroad Depot  0.3  30  

6 Hyattsville Park 0.1  30  

7 Tweed Woods Park 0.6  30  

8 Woodlawn Park   4.1  30  

8A Water Dept. Garage  1.8  30  

10 Windmere Park  4.8  30  

11 & 9 Hampton Woods & Spring 

Hill 

3.0  30  

13 Sycamore Woods 1.5  30  

14 Canal Lock Park  1.3  30  

17 Rosewood Creek Park 5.5  30  

                                                                   Total Bid for 2015 Mowing of Neighborhood Parks [“C”]                                               

  

 
GRAND TOTAL BID FOR 2013 THROUGH 2015 [“A”+ “B”+“C”]  

  

 (Grand Total Bid Written in Words) 

 

    

 

LIST OF EQUIPMENT AVAILABLE TO COMPLETE THIS CONTRACT: 

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

COMPANY:   

 

ADDRESS:   

            

PHONE:    

 

FEDERAL TAX ID #   

 

SIGNATURE:   DATE:    



PROJECT EXPERIENCE 

 

 

Project: 2013 through 2015 Mowing Program, City of Tipp City 

 

Bidder:              __________________________________________________ 

 

Address: __________________________________________________ 

 

Telephone: __________________________________________________   

 

 

List work completed or in progress that is similar in character to that for which this quote is 

being submitted.  Provide appropriate detail and give name and telephone number of someone 

familiar with Bidders performance. 

 

Description       Reference 

 

___________________________________________ _______________________ 

 

___________________________________________ _______________________ 

 

___________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ _______________________ 

 

___________________________________________ _______________________ 

 

___________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ _______________________ 

 

___________________________________________ _______________________ 

 

___________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________ 

 

 

 



NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT 

 

 

STATE OF ______________________________________________________ :SS 

 

    

 

COUNTY OF ____________________________________________________ 

 

 

 The undersigned bidder or agent, being duly sworn, on oath says that he has not, nor 

has any other member, representative or agent of the firm, company, corporation or 

partnership represented by him, entered into any combination, collusion or agreement with 

any person relative to the price to be bid by anyone at such letting, nor to prevent any person 

from bidding nor to induce anyone to refrain from bidding, and that this bid is made without 

reference to any other bid and without any agreement, understanding or combination with any 

other person in reference to such bidding in any way or manner whatever. 

 

 

      ___________________________________ 

 

 

      ___________________________________ 

      Bidder or Agent 

 

      For________________________________ 

       Firm or Corporation 

 

 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____ day of _________________, 2013. 

 

 

My Commission Expires: 

 

 

_____________________________  ___________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AFFIDAVIT OF BIDDER REGARDING DELINQUENT 

PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES 

 

STATE OF OHIO 

COUNTY OF MIAMI 

 

 

 

I, ________________________________________ am _________________________________  

       (Name)                         (Title) 

of ____________________________________________________________________________  

       (Bidder) 

 

       (Address: Street, City, State, Zip) 

 

Being first duly sworn, deposes and says as follows: 

(answering whichever is applicable by placing an “X” before Items 1. or 2.) 

 

1. (   )   We are not charged with any delinquent personal property taxes on the  

                     general tax list of personal property in Miami County, Ohio.  

           

 

2.         (    )   We are charged with delinquent personal property taxes on the general  

                      tax list of Miami County, Ohio including unpaid penalties and interest in  

                      the amount off $ ________________________.  

 

The BIDDER is familiar with the  Ohio Revised Code Section 5719.042.  

 

 

______________________________      Sworn and subscribed before me this  

   (Signature)  

      _____day of ________________, 2013. 

 

             ________________________________ 

                          Notary Public in and for said State 

       

      My Commission Expires: _____________ 

 

 

The purpose of this affidavit is to comply with the Ohio Revised Code Section 5719.042.   

 

 

 



FORM OF CONTRACT 

 

 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this _______ day of ________________, 2013, by  

 

_____________________________________, hereinafter called the “Contractor” and  
 

the City of Tipp City, County of Miami, State of Ohio, hereinafter called the “Owner”. 
 

 WITNESSETH that the Contractor and the Owner, in consideration of the premises and 

of the mutual covenants, considerations, and agreements herein contained, agree as follows: 

STATEMENT OF WORK.  That the Contractor shall provide grass cutting services of the 

City Public Properties in strict accordance with the Specifications which are made a part hereof; 

for the sums shown on the attached tabulation sheet. 

THIS AGREEMENT shall be and remain in full force and effect for a period of three years, 

provided, however, that the City reserves the right to cancel the contract at the end of any 

month if the service is unsatisfactory in any way as determined by the City, and written notice 

of thirty days has been given to the Contractor. 

EXTENT OF CONTRACT.  This agreement consists of the following parts, all of which are 

fully a part of the contract as if herein set out verbatim or, if not attached, as if hereto attached: 

      Notice to Bidders 

 Specifications 

 

 COMPENSATION WILL BE PAID TO CONTRACTOR.  Upon submission of a bill or invoice 

by the Contractor to the City, the area maintained will be examined and if in compliance with 

regulations, a check will be mailed within twenty (20) working days of receipt of invoice. 



2013 Mowing of City Public Properties: Neighborhood Parks       Page 2 

 

 

 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement and  

 

hereunto set their hands and seals. 

 

 CITY OF TIPP CITY, OHIO 

 

Attest: 

 

_____________________________  By: __________________________________ 

  Jon Crusey, City Manager 

 

 

 

 

 _________________________________________ 

 Company 

         

 _________________________________________ 

 Address 

        

 _________________________________________ 

Attest: 

    

_____________________________ By: ______________________________________ 

   

 

 Name/Title: _______________________________ 

  

 

 Phone No.: ________________________________ 

 

 

 Federal Tax ID No. __________________________ 

 

 

 



SAFETY STANDARDS AND ACCIDENT PREVENTION 

 

With respect to all work performed under this Contract, the Contractor shall: 

 

1. Comply with all safety standards, provisions of applicable laws,  the requirements of 

the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (Public Law 91-596), and the 

requirements of Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1518 as 

published in the “Federal Register”, Volume 36, No. 75, Saturday, April 17, 1971. 
 

2. Exercise every precaution at all times for the prevention of accidents and the 

protection of persons (including employees) and property. 

 

3. Maintain at the job site or other well known nearby place, all articles necessary for 

giving first aid to the injured, and shall make standing arrangements for the 

immediate removal to a hospital or a doctor’s care of persons (including employees), 
who may be injured on the job site.  In no case shall employees be permitted to 

work at a job site before the employer has made a standing arrangement for 

removal of injured persons to a hospital or a doctor’s care. 




























